

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 342 OF 2007

REENA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANKAJ JAIN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 04/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chatanya Siddharth, Adv.
Mrs. Prakriti Purnima, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Konar, Adv.
Mr. J.H. Jafri, Adv.
Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.342 OF 2007

REENA ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

PANKAJ JAIN ... RESPONDENT

ORDER

This is a wife's petition for transferring the Divorce Suit
No. 111 of 2006 from Nainital(Uttarakhand) to Muzzafarnagar, U.P.

It is submitted that a case under Sections 498-A, 323 and
307 IPC & Section 3/4 Dowry Act and a Suit under Section 125
Cr.P.C. are pending before ACJM(First) Muzaffarnagar, U.P. against
the respondent-husband which is not disputed by the respondent. The
ground taken in this petition that she is having a daughter of tender
age of about one and half year and she is not able to go to Uttarakhand
to contest the suit by leaving behind her tender aged daughter of one
and half year, in our view, this is a sufficient ground for transfer.
Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed and the Divorce Suit

No.111 of 2006 titled Mr. Pankaj Jain vs. Smt. Reena Goel pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Nainital(Uttrakhand) is transferred to the Competent Court of the Jurisdiction at Muzzafarnagar, U.P.

.....J.
(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 04, 2008.